

No. 19-161

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

VIJAYAKUMAR THURAISSIGIAM

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

EREZ REUVENI  
JOSHUA S. PRESS  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory and constitutional provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	3
Reasons for granting the petition .....	15
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that application of Section 1252(e)(2) to respondent violates the Suspension Clause .....	17
B. This case warrants the Court's review.....	29
Conclusion .....	32
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Mar. 7, 2019) .....	1a
Appendix B — District court order (Mar. 8, 2018) .....	44a
Appendix C — Judgment in a civil case (Mar. 8, 2018) .....	59a
Appendix D — Constitutional and statutory provisions ....	62a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>American Immigration Lawyers Ass'n v. Reno</i> , 18 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 1998), aff'd, 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	13, 14, 26
<i>Castro v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> : 163 F. Supp. 3d 157 (E.D. Pa.), aff'd, 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1581 (2017).....	13, 23, 24
835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 1581 (2017) .....	15, 16, 27, 28
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954) .....	17
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	17
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	27, 28
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	17
<i>Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding</i> , 344 U.S. 590 (1953) .....	19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	15, 16, 17, 19, 20, 27
<i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856) .....	18
<i>Nishimura Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	18
<i>Pena v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 452 (9th Cir. 2016).....	22
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	17
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	17
<i>Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath</i> , 339 U.S. 33 (1950) .....	19
<i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U.S. 86 (1903).....	18, 19
<i>Zakonaite v. Wolf</i> , 226 U.S. 272 (1912) .....	23
 Constitution, treaty, statutes, regulations, and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 9, Cl. 2 (Suspension Clause).....	<i>passim</i> , 62a
Amend. V (Due Process Clause).....	18
Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>adopted</i> Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 20, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85 .....	7
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Respon- sibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208, Div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546 .....	24
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)(A) .....	7, 62a
8 U.S.C. 1158(a) .....	7, 62a
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)(A) .....	20, 64a
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(A)(i).....	20

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(6)(C) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7) .....	4
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(7)(A) .....	20
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1) .....	3, 12, 76a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(i) .....	4, 76a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(ii) .....	6, 77a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(A)(iii) .....	4, 5, 77a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B) .....	6, 78a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(ii) .....	8, 78a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii) .....	21, 78a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(I) .....	8, 78a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(II) .....	7, 78a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(iii)(III) .....	8, 79a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(1)(B)(v) .....	7, 21, 30, 80a
8 U.S.C. 1225(b)(2)(C) .....	22, 82a
8 U.S.C. 1228 .....	25
8 U.S.C. 1229a .....	6, 8, 21, 22
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(5) .....	21
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3) .....	7, 25
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A) .....	21
8 U.S.C. 1252 .....	8, 86a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a) .....	21, 86a
8 U.S.C. 1252(a)(2)(A)(i)-(iv) .....	9, 86a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e) .....	3, 9, 12, 13, 95a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(2) .....	<i>passim</i> , 96a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(2)(A)-(C) .....	12, 96a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(3) .....	22, 96a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(3)(A) .....	9, 22, 96a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(3)(B) .....	9, 22, 97a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(3)(D) .....	9, 97a

VI

Statutes, regulations, and rule—Continued:	Page
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(4).....	22, 98a
8 U.S.C. 1252(e)(5).....	2, 9, 22, 98a
8 C.F.R.:	
Section 208.16(a).....	21
Section 208.16(c)(2) .....	7
Section 208.17(a).....	21
Section 208.30(d).....	6, 12, 23
Section 208.30(e).....	7
Section 208.30(e)(1) .....	7
Section 208.30(e)(2) .....	7, 23
Section 208.30(e)(3) .....	7
Section 208.30(e)(5) .....	8
Section 208.30(e)(7) .....	7
Section 208.30(f) .....	8
Section 208.30(g)(1) .....	8
Section 208.31 .....	25
Section 235.3(b)(4) .....	6
Section 235.3(b)(4)(i)(C).....	8
Section 235.6(a).....	8
Section 1003.42(c) .....	8
Section 1003.42(d).....	8
Section 1208.16(c)(2) .....	7
Section 1208.30(g)(2)(iv)(A) .....	24
Section 1208.30(g)(2)(iv)(B) .....	8
Sup. Ct. R. 32.3 .....	11
Miscellaneous:	
Executive Office for Immigration Review, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Adjudication Statistics: Credible Fear     Review and Reasonable Fear Review Decisions</i> (July 24, 2019), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1104856/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/     file/1104856/download</a> .....	25

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
69 Fed. Reg. 48,877 (Aug. 11, 2004) .....	5, 6, 25, 31
84 Fed. Reg. 33,829 (July 16, 2019).....	25
84 Fed. Reg. 35,409 (July 23, 2019).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 469, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1996).....	4, 5, 24, 25
H.R. Rep. No. 828, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996).....	9
Gerald L. Neuman, <i>The Habeas Corpus Suspension Clause After Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 110 Colum. L. Rev. 537 (2010) .....	28
